terms and conditions of the RFP. 

7 Mode of Tendering E-Tendering 

8 E- Tendering Website https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/ 

9 Cost of RFP The RFP shall be available to bidders free of cost for download on 
the Government of Kerala e-Procurement System. 

10 Tender Fee INR. 15,000/- plus GST (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only plus GST) 
(Non-Refundable) to be paid online through e-payment mode on 
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/  

11 Bid Security/EMD INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) 

12 Performance Security INR 3,25,00,000 /- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only) 

13 Date for issue of RFP 
Document 

26-08-2025  

14 Last date for submission 
of Queries via email by 
Bidders 

03-09-2025 

15 Date and Venue of Pre-
Bid Conference 

10-09-2025, Online (meeting link will be published in the e-tender

[...]

1.2.5. The existing facilities include the Kerala Maritime Education and Edutainment Hub 
consisting of the infrastructure mentioned in Appendix VII.  

1.2.6. The estimated cost of the Project (the “Estimated Project Cost”) has been projected as 
INR. 65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores Only) based on thumb rules and in-house 
calculations. The assessment of actual costs, however, will have to be made by the Bidders.  

1.2.7. The Concession Agreement sets forth the detailed terms and conditions for grant of the 
concession to the Concessionaire, including the scope of the Concessionaire’s services and

[...]

issued subsequent to this RFP Document will be deemed to form part of the Bidding 
Documents. 

1.3.4. In terms of the RFP, a Bidder will be required to deposit, along with its Bid, a Bid Security 
of INR. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs only) (the "Bid Security") and a non-refundable 
tender fee of INR 15,000/- plus GTS (Rupees Fifteen Thousand plus GST Only) (Non-
Refundable). 

1.3.5. The ‘” Selected Bidder” shall be entitled to Design Build Finance Operate and Transfer 
the project site and follow the payment terms mentioned in Clause 2.10 by paying the 
Fixed Fee with increments in three years and a Revenue Share that must be quoted by

[...]

mentioned in the Concession Agreement or until it is released earlier by the Authority pursuant to 
the provisions of the Agreement.  

The jurisdiction of this Performance Security shall be in Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala.  

For the avoidance of doubt, the Bank’s liability under this Performance Security guarantee shall be 
restricted to INR. 3,25,00,000 /- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs Only). The Bank shall be 
liable to pay the said amount or any part thereof only if the Authority serves a written claim on the 
Bank in accordance with paragraph 7 hereof, on or before *** (indicate date falling 180 days after 
the COD). 

Signed and sealed this ……….